Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income/(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss).
The $24.4 million warrant liability is primarily attributable to the Gelesis warrants, which carried a
liability balance of $21.2 million. There were additional warrants issued by Gelesis in the period
with a fair value of $4.7 million. The remaining balance is attributable to Follica warrants.

The following weighted average assumptions were used to determine the fair value of the warrants
at 30 June 2019:

Expected volatility   61.5%

Expected dividend yield   0.0%

Risk free interest rate   1.9%

Estimated fair value of the convertible
preferred stock   $17.70

Exercise price of warrants   $0.04 – $17.70

The fair value of these warrant liabilities may differ significantly in the future from the carrying value
as of 30 June 2019, and, accordingly, adjustments will be recorded in the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income/(Loss) at that time.

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect
to the unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s warrant liabilities:

Input

Sensitivity
Range

Warrant Liability
Increase /
(Decrease)

$000s

Subsidiary Enterprise Value -2% (3,800)
 2% 3,800

Volatility -10% (51)
 10% 28

Time to Liquidity -6 Months 16,676
 +6 Months (15,283)

Risk-free Rate -0.08% 16,676
 +0.17% (15,283)

15. Subsidiary Notes Payable

The subsidiary notes payable are comprised of loans and convertible notes. The notes payable
consists of the following:

   30 June 2019  31 December 2018

   $'000s  $'000s

Loans   2,372   2,552

Convertible notes   5,019   9,458

Total subsidiary notes payable   7,391   12,010

Convertible notes outstanding were as follows:

 Karuna Follica Knode Appeering Total

 $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

1 January 2018 4,289 494 50 75 4,908
Gross principal 4,700 1,124 - - 5,824
Adjustment for fair value (93) (35) - - (128)
Conversion (7,581) - - - (7,581)
Adjustment due to the
adoption of IFRS 9 1,523 4,912 - - 6,435

31 December 2018 2,838 6,495 50 75 9,458

Issuance 1,607 - - - 1,607
Adjustment for fair value 571 (1,601) - - (1,030)
Conversion (5,016) - - - (5,016)

30 June 2019 - 4,894 50 75 5,019

The Follica convertible notes were converted to preferred stock in a round shortly after 30 June
2019. See note 20 for further details. To arrive at the fair value of those notes, management
determined the fair value of the notes to be equal to the conversion value.

16. Subsidiary Preferred Shares

The preferred shares are convertible into ordinary shares of the subsidiaries at the option of the
holder and mandatorily convertible into ordinary shares upon a subsidiary listing in a public market
at a price above those specified in the subsidiary’s charters or upon the vote of the holders of the